

SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 6898 OF 2012
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 19734, 19735 & 19736 OF 2014
(Applications for stay, condonation of delay in filing Special Leave
Petition and exemption from filing official translation)

MOHD. SABIR **...PETITIONER(S)**

VERSUS

IDDO BEE & ORS. **...RESPONDENT(S)**

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31st August, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Permission to file SLP granted.

**Issue notice, both on the application for
condonation of delay, as also on the Special Leave
Petition."**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the five respondents through Registered A.D. Post. Mr. Anis Ahmad Khan, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3. Mr. Misra Saurabh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.5-State. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in the Paper Books. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 and 4 therefore the matter was listed before the Court of Registrar on 22nd January, 2014 when the following order was passed:

**"Notices be re issued to respondent Nos. 1 and 4 through
the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.**

**Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have failed to file counter
affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date.**

List again on 3.4.2014."

contd..2/-

Accordingly fresh notice to Respondent Nos. 1 and 4 was issued through concerned District Court. Service report in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 and 4 has been received from the District Court stating therein that notice has been served upon Respondent No.1 and 4. Mr. Anis Ahmad Khan, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4. Thereafter the matter was again listed before the Court of Registrar on 18th July, 2014 when the following order was passed:

"Service is complete on respondent Nos. 1 and 4 but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

Matter falls under complete category. Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matter above mentioned is therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 13th Day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mrs. Usha Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Anis Ahmad Khan, Adv.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2/rc